

The Corporation of the County of Essex

By-Law Number 2020-42

A By-Law authorizing the execution of a Road User Agreement with the Estate of Micheal N. Henderson, operating as Pleasant Valley Campground ("**Pleasant Valley**").

Whereas Pleasant Valley has requested permission from the Corporation of the County of Essex to construct, install, and maintain a private sanitary forcemain of approximately 500 metres, with approximately 370 metres to run across and along the north side of the County Road 20 right-of-way, and which private sanitary forcemain will service the Pleasant Valley Campground located at municipal address 808 County Road 20, Kingsville;

And whereas it is deemed expedient to grant this request on certain terms and conditions;

Now therefore the Council of the Corporation of the County of Essex hereby enacts as follows:

- That permission be granted to Pleasant Valley to install the said private sanitary forcemain, subject to the execution of an Agreement with regard to the said use of and encroachment on County Road 20, a copy of which Agreement is attached hereto and forms a part of this By-law.
- 2) That the Warden and the Clerk of the Corporation be and the same are hereby authorized to execute the said Agreement, to affix the seal of the Corporation of the County of Essex thereto, as well as any and all other documents necessary to give effect to this By-law.

By-Law Number 2020-42 Page 2

3) This By-law will come into force and take effect on the final passing thereof.

Read a first, second and third time and Finally Passed this 21st day of October, 2020.

Gary McNamara, Warden

Mary S. Birch, Clerk

Clerk's Certificate

I, Mary S. Birch, Clerk of the Corporation of the County of Essex, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of **By-law Number 2020-42** passed by the Council of the said Corporation on the 21st day of October, 2020.

Mary S. Birch, Clerk Corporation of the County of Essex